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SHRI A. M. THOMAS: In 1958 about 36

lakh tons of foodgrains have been distributed from the Central reserves through about
48,000 fair price shops.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May 1 know the reason why the policy with regard to State trading in foodgrains is not being implemented in most of the States when it is thought that this policy would enable the Government not only to procure stocks but also to regulate and bring down prices?

SHRI A. P. JAIN: We are working out the details of State trading. A study team was appointed which has submitted its report. That report has been sent to the State Governments, and most of the State Governments have sent their comments on it. The report is being simultaneously considered by the Planning Commission. As soon as we c'ome to final conclusions, State trading will be introduced.
Nontheless keeping the broad picture of State trading in view we have already started operating in the market.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Is it not true that even in areas surplus in the matter of foodgrains like the Bikaner Division wheat prices have gone up to Rs. 40 a maund, and that in the fair price shops sufficient imported wheat is not available? The other day on the 7th of this month   .   .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put a straight question.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Sir, I want to explain for a second. At the All-Parties Conference there was a demand for cheaper foodgrain shops, and the reply given by the State Government was that imported wheat was not available. Is this the position?

SHRI A. P. JAIN: With the available stocks which are not too low now, we have been meeting the re-

quirements of the State Governments. They send up their demands and we have been mostly meeting their demands. As far as internal distribution is concerned, it is their business. I have not known of any State where it is selling at Rs. 40 a maund.

SHRI B. P. BASAPPA SHETTY: Would
Government follow any definite price policy for some years to come in view of the decreased production of foodgrains in the country? Would they assure the agriculturists and farmers a guaranteed price for some years to c'ome at least which is the only source for them to maintain their family and educate their children?

SHRI A. P. JAIN: We have fixed the prices at which rice is being bought and we are buying any quantity that is being offered, and therefore the prices which we have prescribed have now become the prices for the current season.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We have spent ten minutes on this question. Next question.
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t [MOBILE LIBRARIES ON RAILWAYS

f SHRI NAWAB SINGH
*77. 1 CHAUHANJ:

[_ SHRI V. K. DHAGE:

Will the Minister 'of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have opened mobile libraries on wheels; if so, on which railway lines they have been opened and whether these wilt also be opened on other railway lines;

(b) the languages in which books exist in these libraries, their subjects and their number in each of the languages; and

(c) whether there is any member ship fee;
'if so, what is the total number of members sto far enrol led? J


•(•[THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN): (a) to (c). A statement is placed on the Tab.e of the House.

STATEMENT

With a view to extend some 01 tne facilities provided in Railway Institutes to the Railway staff posted at way-side stations, Railways were advised in December 1958 to establish mobile libraries. The mobile libraries are to be stocked with adequate number of books in the regional languages on various subjects bearing in mind the reading habits of the staff in the areas concerned. The cost of the books is to be met from the Staff Benefit Fund and the question of realizing any membership fee is a matter for the individual railway to decide.

At present, on the North Eastern Railway, a mobile library has been introduced on 19th December, 1958 on Samastipur-Darbhanga-Narkatia-ganj section and 114 mem-

t[ ] English translation. ±The   question   was   actually   asked  on  the floor
of the     House by  Shri Nawab   Singh   Chauhan.
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bers were enrolled during
one month and 287 books were issued during this period. At the time the library was started there were 1438 books in Hindi, Bengali and Urdu. No membership fee is charged but a security deposit of Rs. 3 is taken from each member. Another mobile library was scheduled to start from the 5th February 1959 on the Gorakhpur-Gonda Loop section of the North Eastern Railway.]


SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether any machinery has been set up for the selection of books for these libraries and whether the old practice of excluding certain types of books and flooding such libraries with other types of books will be followed in this matter as well?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: We will take all types into consideration.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: In the railway stalls books of the leftist and other parties as well as certain other progressive literature are not being sold. In the matter of these libraries people are interested not only in American books but other books also. • May I know whether proper care will [ be taken to see that a policy of non-

alignment is followed in the matter instead of alignment with sex literature and other crime stories?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants non-alignment.

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: Without taking notice of those imputations and inferences contained in the question, I may inform the House that I have decided to set up a committee of writers of different regional languages to give us a list of at least 100 standard books to be maintained in all book stalls in the regional areas and also for the use of these mobile libraries.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether Members of the opposition like us here would be consulted in this matter before the selection is made?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: As I have said, persons who are renowned in the literary field, in the regional languages, will be on the committee, and they will do the work of the selection ol these books. So the question of the Members of the opposition being consulted does not arise.

DR. A. N. BOSE: If the library is meant for readers and not for writers, should it not be a committee of readers rather than of writers?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: I leave it to the judgment of the hon. Member himself whether the writers can be the best selectors or the readers.

SHRI M. H. SAMUEL: May I know whether books only will be provided or is it the intention to provide magazines also?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: In this lib rary books will be provided.   Magazines are
available in the railway book stalls.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA; May I know if Government propose to exclude from    these
libraries    propagandist
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literature whatever high sounding name that literature may bear?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has left it to the renowned writers.

DISCONTINUANCE OF RAILWAY COMMU-
NICATION  BETWEEN  PURULIA  AND

MURI

•78. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to discontinue the railway communication between Purulia and Muri;

(b) if so, for what reasons;

(c) whether there is any proposal to close down the loco and carriage shed at Purulia;

(d) whether the railway employees in Purulia have been asked to apply for being shifted to Ranchi;

(e) if so, whether Government have received any representations from the employees in this connection; and

(f) if the reply to part (e) above be in the affirmative, what is the nature of the representations and what action Government have taken thereon?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The completion of the Chandra-pura-Muri-Ranchi B. G. line will leave a very short length 'of N. G. line between Purulia and Jiudaru. As a first class road runs parallel to the railway, road competition is extremely keen and this N. G. system is already suffering an annual loss of Rs. 11 lakhs. If the short N.
G. Section is retained, traffic by rail over the 40 miles between Purulia and Muri will take, in-cicy.vs of transhipment, 5 hours and 9 hours by passenger and goods trains respectively as against the present timings of 4 hours and 64 hours. This will place the railway, whether N. G. or B. G., in a still more unfavourable

position vis-a-vis road competition on this 40 mile section and will substantially enhance the loss in working. In addition, considerable expenditure will have to be incurred in providing transhipment arrangements at Jiudaru.

(c) With closure of the line, the N. G.
L'oco and Carriage sheds will also be closed down.

(d) An informal inquiry was made.

(e) Except for the Secretary, South
Eastern Railwaymen's Union, no representations from the staff concerned were received.

(f) The representation received in January requested that the Union should be consulted.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether it is a fact that there was an earlier proposal to transform this particular line now sought to be abolished into a broad gauge line and as a result of certain comments by the Finance Minister or some other Ministers in the Railway or the Railway Ministry the project has been given up?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: It was suggested. But it is not paying. The traffic there is not very much. There are only 500 passengers and the goods traffic is only 250 maunds each way. There is also a lot of bus competition and we thought it best to close it down.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether it is a fact that the Government has served notices or issued letters to the Railway employees in Purulia to file applications to be shifted to Ranchi when the construction of houses has already taken place in the light of the older project that they had undertaken?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: I have stated that only an informal enquiry has been made and the representation is to the effect that they may be consulted.

